

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

DISTRICT COURT  
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

---

State of Minnesota by its Attorney General,  
Keith Ellison,

Court File No.: 27-CV-24-18827  
Case Type: Other Civil

v.

Plaintiff,

**DEFENDANT GLOCK, INC.'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO  
DISMISS**

Glock, Inc. and Glock Ges.m.b.H.,

Defendants.

---

Shamus P. O'Meara (#0221454)  
Dale O. Thornsjo (#0162048)  
**O'MEARA WAGNER, P.A.**  
7401 Metro Boulevard, Suite 600  
Edina, MN 55439  
Telephone: (952) 831-6544  
Email: spomeara@olwklaw.com  
dothornsjo@olwklaw.com

Attorneys for Glock, Inc.

John F. Renzulli (*pro hac vice*)  
Christopher Renzulli (*pro hac vice*)  
Peter M. Malfa (*pro hac vice* pending)  
Scott C. Allan (*pro hac vice*)  
**RENZULLI LAW FIRM, LLP**  
One North Broadway, Suite 1005  
White Plains, New York 10601  
Telephone: (914) 285-0700  
Email: jrenzulli@renzullilaw.com  
crenzulli@renzullilaw.com  
pmalfa@renzullilaw.com  
sallan@renzullilaw.com

Dated: March 20, 2025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
II.   THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO THE PLCAA.....	6
A.    The PLCAA Provides Immunity to Firearm Manufacturers.....	6
1.    This Case is a Qualified Civil liability Action.....	7
2.    Glock, Inc. is a Manufacturer.....	8
3.    Glock Pistols are Qualified Products.....	8
4.    The State is Seeking Damages and Other Relief Resulting from the Criminal Use of Qualified Products by Third Parties.....	8
B.    The Complaint Does Not Meet the Requirements for Any of the Exceptions to the PLCAA.....	9
1.    The Complaint Does Not Satisfy the Negligence Per Se Exception.....	10
a.    Section 609.67 Cannot Be Used as the Basis for Negligence Per Se.....	11
b.    The Requirements for Aiding and Abetting Liability are Not Satisfied.....	12
2.    The Complaint Does Not Satisfy the Predicate Exception to the PLCAA.....	14
3.    The Complaint Does Not Satisfy the Product Defect Exception.....	20

III. THE STATE’S CLAIMS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER STATE LAW.....21

A. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Proper Public Nuisance Claim.....21

B. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Valid Claim for Violation of the CFA, DTPA, or FSAS.....22

C. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Valid Negligence Claim.....26

1. Glock, Inc. Did Not Owe (or Breach) a Duty to the State.....26

2. Third-Party Criminals Were the Sole Cause of the State’s Harm.....27

D. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Valid Products Liability Claim.....28

IV. THE RELIEF SOUGHT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....31

A. The Relief Sought Violates the First Amendment.....31

B. The Relief Sought Violates the Second Amendment.....34

CONCLUSION.....35

MINNESOTA  
JUDICIAL  
BRANCH

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 781 (2023).....	34
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	32, 33
<i>Adames v. Sheahan</i> , 909 N.E.2d 742 (Ill. 2009).....	20
<i>Am. Italian Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.</i> , 371 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	35
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	33
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017) .....	19
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	33
<i>Bilotta v. Kelley Co.</i> , 346 N.W.2d 616 (Minn. 1984).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Bren Rd. LLC v. Talon OP, LP</i> , No. A23-0248, 2024 WL 545150 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 12, 2024).....	13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	32, 33
<i>Cashman v. Allied Prods. Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1250 (8th Cir.1985).....	24, 25
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	32

<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Cooper v. Hoeglund</i> , 221 Minn. 446 (1946).....	11
<i>Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016).....	9
<i>Drager by Gutzman v. Aluminum Indus. Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	30
<i>Duxbury v. Spex Feeds, Inc.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	28
<i>Erickson by and through Bunker v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 455 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990) .....	31
<i>Estate of Kim ex rel. Alexander v. Coxe</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013) .....	9
<i>Germann v. F.L. Smithe Machine Co.</i> , 395 N.W.2d 922 (Minn. 1986).....	30
<i>Glob. Commodities, Inc. v. Cap. Distributors LLC</i> , No. 24-CV-00216, 2024 WL 3823003 (D. Minn. Aug. 14, 2024).....	23
<i>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 2012) .....	26, 28
<i>Gradjelick v. Hance</i> , 646 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 2002).....	26
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	33
<i>Gustafson v. Springfield, Inc.</i> , 282 A.3d 739 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2022) .....	20
<i>Halva v. Minnesota State Colleges &amp; Universities</i> , 953 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2021).....	6
<i>Hauenstein v. Loctite Corp.</i> , 347 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 1984).....	28

<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010) (2010).....	19
<i>Higgins v. Harold-Chevrolet-Geo, Inc.</i> , No. A04-596, 2004 WL 2660923 (Minn. Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2004).....	23
<i>Hilligoss v. Cross Companies</i> , 228 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. 1975) .....	28
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	19
<i>Huggins v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Minn. 2013).....	30
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9, 15
<i>In re Academy, Ltd.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. 2021).....	6
<i>Kallio v. Ford Motor Co</i> , 407 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. 1987).....	30, 31
<i>Krein v. Raudabough</i> 406 N.W.2d 315 (Minn. Ct. App., 1987).....	31
<i>Kronzer v. First. Nat. Bank of Minneapolis</i> , 305 Minn. 415 (1975).....	11
<i>Laughlin v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 12-489, 2012 WL 3065551 (D. Minn. July 27, 2012).....	24
<i>Lennon v. Piper</i> 411 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. App., 1987).....	27, 28
<i>LensCrafters, Inc. v. Vision World, Inc.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1481 (D. Minn.1996).....	24
<i>Lifespan of Minnesota, Inc. v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch. Indep. Sch. Dist. No.1</i> , 841 N.W.2d 656 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014).....	23
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	32, 33

<i>Lundgren v. Fultz</i> , 354 N.W.2d 25 (Minn. 1984).....	26
<i>Lynghaug v. Payte</i> , 247 Minn. 186 (1956).....	11
<i>Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Farm LLC</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 825 (D. Minn. 2023) .....	16
<i>Myers v. Becker Cnty.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Minn. 1993) .....	21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	32
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	32
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	35
<i>Ott v. Target Corp.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	23
<i>Pacific Indemnity Co. v. Thompson-Yaeger, Inc.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1977) .....	11
<i>Ponticas v. K.M.S. Investments</i> , 331 N.W.2d 907 (Minn. 1983).....	27
<i>Radich v. Guerrero</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00020, 2016 WL 1212437 (D. N. Mar. I. Mar. 28, 2016).....	35
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	33
<i>Rieger v. Zackoski</i> , 321 N.W.2d 16 (Minn. 1982) .....	27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	32

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	33
<i>Ryan v. Hughes-Ortiz</i> , 959 N.E.2d 1000 (Mass. Ct. App. 2012).....	20
<i>Santos v. City of Providence</i> , No. CV 23-221 WES, 2024 WL 1198275 (D.R.I. Mar. 20, 2024) .....	20
<i>State v. Crow</i> , 730 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2007) .....	13
<i>State v. Minnesota Sch. of Bus., Inc.</i> , 935 N.W.2d 124 (Minn. 2019) .....	23
<i>State v. Pendleton</i> , 759 N.W.2d 900 (Minn. 2009) .....	12
<i>Steele v. Mengelkoch</i> , No. A07-1375, 2008 WL 2966529 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2008).....	6
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Tuttle v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	13
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	35
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014).....	6
<i>Wiegand v. Walser Auto. Groups, Inc.</i> , 683 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. 2004).....	23
<i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman &amp; Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999).....	12, 13



**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §§ 7901(a)(3)-(5).....	7
15 U.S.C. §§ 7901(a)(7)-(8).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(1).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(5).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 7902(a).....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 7903(2).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 7903(3).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 7903(4).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5).....	2, 10, 14, 15, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(10).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(21).....	8
California Civil Code § 1714(a) .....	15
California Civil Code §§ 3479-80.....	15
Minn. Stat. § 325F.67.....	5, 25
Minn. Stat. § 325F.69.....	5, 17
Minn. Stat. § 609.05(a).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 609.185(a).....	9
Minn. Stat. §§ 609.19(1)-(2).....	9
Minn. Stat § 609.195(a).....	9
Minn. Stat § 609.20.....	9
Minn. Stat § 609.221(1).....	9
Minn. Stat §§ 609.222(1)-(2).....	9
Minn. Stat § 609.223(1).....	9
Minn. Stat § 609.66(1).....	9
Minn. Stat. § 609.67.....	5, 10, 11, 12, 14
Minn. Stat § 609.67(2) .....	10, 11, 12

Minn. Stat. § 609.74.....5, 16, 21

Minn. Stat § 624.713.....9

Minn. Stat § 624.714(1a).....9

N.Y. Penal Law § 240.45(1).....16
